Glossary of final disposition codes:

CIT Dis — the citation was dismissed by a hearing panel.

Court ordered suspension — the disposition of a hearing panel was appealed which resulted in a court ordered
suspension

CRA-COND - a consent resolution agreement indicated conditions, and the matter may have been published
or not.

INI — indefinite no issue of certification; this occurs usually when the certificate has been relinquished or
cancelled for non-payment of fees during the course of the disciplinary proceedings.

NFA - no further action; the administrative summary allegation is based on what we received from the
information source. Often that was not the finding of the Commissioner, or there was insufficient evidence to
verify a sexual misconduct incident or incidents.

Rel — the member relinquished certification as part of a hearing panel’s order or a consent resolution
agreement.

RM — a reprimand was issued by the College or the Commissioner

SI — a suspension of indefinite duration

SNI — a decision not to issue certification for a specific length of time.

SS — a suspension of specific duration

TC — a termination of certification

NB: For the no further action (NFA) decisions, we assigned a particular administrative summary allegation
based on what we received from the information source but often that was not the finding of the
Commissioner — or there was insufficient evidence to verify a sexual misconduct incident or incidents.

Administrative ~ summary  of | Finaldispodate | Finaldispo Formal Publication Published on TRB discipline website
allegations received by report, discipline under

complaint ~ or information issued

received.

possession and distribution of | 2018/09/26 NFA N N/A N/A

child pornography

possession and distribution of | 2018/09/25 NFA N N/A N/A

child pornography

SD informed that the RCMP are | 2016/09/08 NFA N N/A N/A

conducting an  investigation
regarding allegations raised by a
former student of inappropriate
physical contact of a sexual
nature. The SD is also looking
into allegations of consumption of
alcohol  in presence  of
minor/students of the District.
Ontario College of Teachers | 2016/08/11 NFA N N/A N/A
advised that Ms. Champion was
found guilty of professional
misconduct and her certificate
was  suspended effective
November 17 2105 for a period of
nine months.

Inappropriate conduct & | 2014/09/16 NFA N NIA NIA
communications on social media
with a student while a student
teacher on long practicum;
increasing contact once student
turns 18 and teacher obtains
certificate  including  sexual
behaviour.
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

SD notified by RCMP that teacher
was arrested for crimes against
children connected to use of the
internet.

2014/07/10

INI

Y

Public

OUELLETTE, TIMOTHY JOSEPH

RCMP confirmed that charges of
sexual assault have formally
been laid. Charges stayed on
2011.02.01

2014/10/07

NFA

N/A

N/A

Allegation of a sexual relationship
with a student

2017/07/20

NFA

N/A

N/A

sexual relationship with minor
attending another school district

2017/07/20

NFA

N/A

N/A

Member is on an unpaid LOA in
compliance with his condition of
release following charges of
sexual assault sexual exploitation
and luring a child (sections 151
271 and 172.1) SG's office
determined  that  member
presents a risk of sexual abuse to
children

2013-08-27

INI

Public

MISEWICH, JASON BRUCE

engaged in inappropriate conduct
with one or more students/former
students that may include
conduct of a sexual nature.

2016/03/22

INI

Public

DROLET, ANTHONY ALBERT

inappropriate relationship with a
student

2016/02/16

TC

Anon

T-AB-2016

Inappropriate relationship with a
student.

2011112122

SNI

Public

WEENING, JEFFREY FRANK

Suspended 155  sexually
inappropriate conversations and
physical interactions with a
student

2018/02/07

NFA

N/A

N/A

Charged with 3 counts of sexual
exploitation and 3 counts of
sexual assault in Saskatchewan
Provincial Court

2018/09/13

NFA

N/A

N/A

CH charged with making or
publishing child pornography s.
163.1(2) Criminal Code.

2017/10/10

TC

Public

OLIVER, DANIELS D A

Supplied students in his grade
4/5 class with pornographic
comic books.

201211113

NFA

N/A

N/A

Spenttime with student outside of
school without her parent's
consent engaged in late night
phone calls with the student and
was photographed kissing her.

2010/03/05

RM

Public

PUSIC, BRIAN MIKO

Dated and kissed a student

2007/12/13

NFA

N/A

N/A

Resigned during an investigation
into allegations that he engaged
in an inappropriate  sexual
relationship with a student and
was untruthful when interviewed
by the school district.

2010-10-08

TC

Public

KILLIN, SCOTT MATTHEW

Suspended 15(5) for historical
sexual assault of a student.
Resigned during an investigation
related to possible sexual assault
of a student.

2015/08/27

INI

Public

VIEIRA, MARIA JOANNA DOMINGUES
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

Suspended without pay as CH
has been charged with sexual
exploitation. Charged with one
count of Sexual Exploitation CCC
153

2017/05/11

INI

Y

Anon

T-BE-2017

Inappropriate  discussion  with
students of a sexual nature
shared information about her
personal sexual experiences

2007/05/02

NFA

N/A

N/A

Sexual relationship with a student

2008/10/28

TC

Public

ANGUS, TIFFANY DAWN

Inappropriate  explicit  online
sexual conversation with a
student

2017/03/21

SNI

Public

STEVENSON, ROBERT WILLIAM

used and discussed materials of
a sexual nature in her classroom
showing poor judgement and
crossing boundaries

2012/02/24

NFA

NIA

NIA

CH charged with one count of
sexual exploitation s. 153

2017/05/25

INI

Anon

T-AF-2017

As secondary school teacher
groomed more than one student

2018/04/04

NFA

N/A

N/A

Charged with sexual interference
of a person under 14 contrary to
section 151 of the Criminal Code.
SG's office determined that
member presents a risk of sexual
abuse to children

2014-05-02

TC

Public

PLEHANOV, ALEKSANDR V

engaged in sexual touching and
exposed himself to a student.
This behaviour began when the
student was 14 years of age and
continued until she was 19.
Charged with sexual interference
sexual exploitation and sexual
assault.

2017/06/21

INI

Anon

T-BF-2017

Charged with Sexual Exploitation
contrary to Section 153 of the
ccc

2011/06/17

SNI

Public

SUNTER, DANIEL ANDERSON

Dating one of his students

2007/12/13

NFA

N/A

N/A

inappropriately sexualized
classroom conversation allowed
students to make sexual
references in their assignments
routinely used obscenities during
instruction time attended parties
with students who consumed
alcohol and once supplied alcohol
to students engaged in an
inappropriate email
correspondence with students .

200911211

SS

Public

SOONG, TOMMY PO YEW

Charged 2 counts of sexual
interference Stay of proceedings
entered in provincial court on
charges of sexual interference

2016/06/14

SNI

Public

TRACEY, JAMES HUGH

Colleague reported that the
member became pregnant with a
former student's child three
months after the former student
graduated. ~ The  Registrar
reviewed the allegations and
proceeded with a Registrar's
Report

2010111724

NFA

N/A

N/A
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Administrative ~ summary  of | Finaldispodate | Finaldispo Formal Publication Published on TRB discipline website

allegations received by report, discipline under
complaint ~ or information issued

received.

Engaged in  inappropriate | 2018/02/07 INI Y Anon T-AB-2018

interactions and relationships
with students of an intimate
nature

Sexual relationship with one or | 2010/03/05 Rel Y Public MONTEITH, DANA ALLISON
more students in his school.
Charged with 3 counts of sexual

exploitation

Charged with CCC - 271 (1) | 2016/08/11 NFA N N/A N/A
sexual assault - acquitted on

2014.06.20

Suspended with pay by SD after | 2016/08/11 NFA N N/A N/A

being charged with CCC - 271 (1)
sexual assault.

Inappropriately interacted with a | 2009/05/26 RM Y Public PANCHAM, DAVID RAMSUMAIR
student (after 3 letters of
discipline & warnings to maintain
appropriate  boundaries  with
students) Asked to meet with
elementary student away from
classroom without any work
related purpose.

Inappropriately touching & patting | 2008/03/12 NFA N N/A N/A
students' shoulders backs and
buttocks and commenting on the
legs of a Grade 6 student.

Convicted of sexual exploitation | 2004/06/18 TC Y Public NELSON, BRETT ANTHONY
5153 CCC conditional discharge.
Inappropriate  behaviour and | 2004/11/17 NFA N N/A N/A

inappropriate  relationship  with
one of member's team's athletes.
Suspended due to notification of | 2017/02/09 NFA N N/A N/A
criminal charges sexual assault
sexual interference of a person
under 16 and touching a young
person for a sexual purpose.

Suspended due to notification of | 2017/02/09 NFA N N/A N/A
criminal charges sexual assault
sexual interference of a person
under 16 and touching a young
person for a sexual purpose.

Charged with sexual assault | 2017/02/09 NFA N N/A N/A
sexual interference of a person
under 16 and touching a young
person for a sexual purpose

had sexual intercourse with | 2016/01/14 NFA N N/A N/A
complainant  while she was
intoxicated and unable to consent
due to her state of intoxication

Charged with sexual exploitation | 2010/07/12 INI Y Public NYESTE, GRANT BRUCE
and sexual assault contrary to
section 151.1 (a)(b) and section
271 of the Criminal Code.

Discussions of a sexual nature | 2007-07-18 CRA-COND [ Y Public DYCK, MARK EDWARD
and engaging in telephone sex.
Sexual relationship with student | 2008/01/24 NFA N N/A N/A
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

Charged with sexual exploitation
contrary to Section 153(1)(a) of
the Criminal Code following
allegations of having sexual
relations with a school-aged child
who had been a student of the
member.

2009/09/14

NFA

N

N/A

N/A

Sexual relationship with student.

2009/09114

NFA

N/A

N/A

Sexual relationship with a
student.

2005-10-25

CRA-COND

Anon

CR-E10-05

The  complainant's  brother
allegedly sexually abused the
complainant when she was 8 and
9 and he was 16 and 17. The
complainant was unaware that
the CH was a teacher until now.

2014/07/24

NFA

N/A

N/A

Inappropriate  touching  of
students. Charged with sexual
interference.

2011/02/02

INI

Anon

CR-A02-11

Charged w/ sexual assault
invitation to sexual touching and
confinement. Charges withdrawn.

2008/03/12

NFA

N/A

N/A

Inappropriate relationship with
student and lied during school
district investigation.

2006/03/22

NFA

N/A

N/A

Inappropriate relationship with a
student.

2003/05/08

RM

Public

KUSHNER, GREGORY MICHAEL

Sexual relations with a student
(report from Alberta Learning re;
cancelled certificate)

2008/07/04

INI

Anon

CR-A07-08

Swore and made comments
relating to sex and drug use
pinched and twisted a student's

nipple.

2002/10/31

SS

Public

RYAN, JAMES WENDELL

Convicted of possession of child
pornography s163.1 CCC.

2003/06/13

TC

Public

THOMSON, TODD FRANCIS

Charged 3 counts of sexual
interference 2 counts of sexual
touching and 3 counts of sexual
assault while involved with Big
Brothers as a volunteer

2009/10/19

INI

Public

MUNRO, DON JAMES

While teaching the female
reproductive system to grade 9
students he made comments with
a sexual slant made many
references to orgasms and
utilized inappropriate  sexual

imagery

2010/09/09

NFA

N/A

N/A

Suspended - charged by RCMP
with one count of possession of
child pornography 163.1(4) ccc.

CH originally charged on May 12
2013 w/ 1 count of possession of
child pornography. Advised by
MOJ on May 13 2014 that he had
been further charged with another
count of possession of child
pornography and 2 counts of
breaching  his  undertaking.
Resigned during school district
investigation following charges of
possession of child pornography.

2015/03/05

INI

Public

DAVY, JOHN PATRICK
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

Charged with Sexual Exploitation
Section 153(1)(a) of CC.

2009/10/05

INI

Y

Public

BELEC,  GORDON  FREDERICK

JOSEPH

allegedly sexually assaulted a
female student in the sd who is
also his daughter

2015/10/05

NFA

N

N/A

N/A

SD received a complaint received
by a parent that CH sexually
abused such parent.

2017/08/31

NFA

N/A

N/A

Accessed pornographic images
on his school computer while at
work and during class time. In
one instance he showed
pornographicimages to one of his
grade 7 students.

2010/01/15

NFA

N/A

N/A

Inappropriate  touching of a
student including rubbing of his
neck chest and stomach

2010/01/15

NFA

N/A

N/A

Sexual Assault and Sexual
Exploitation (sections 271 and
153 (1)(a) of CCC). Acquitted of
both charges

2010/11/24

NFA

N/A

N/A

Inappropriate  touching  and
inappropriate  communications
with students Two charges of
sexual  exploitation  were
recommended to Crown not
approved. Placed hand down the
pants of a student.

2010/11/24

INI

Anon

CR-A11-10

Alberta Education cancelled his
permanent professional
certificate  for  unprofessional
conduct; (sexual abuse of grade 8
student; no criminal charges were
filed)

2009/07/07

NFA

N/A

N/A

Sexual relations with complainant
(1975) when member was a
camp counsellor where
complainant was an attendee.

2006/11/09

NFA

N/A

N/A

Charged with sexual exploitation;
convicted 2000.11.17 one year
conditional discharge & probation
1 year.

2002/02/28

TC

Public

(unable to locate record on TRB website)

Inappropriate behaviour including
touching a female student on her
buttocks.

2008/07/04

NFA

N/A

N/A

Inappropriate personal
relationships with students.

2008-09-04

CRA-COND

Public

DUTT, JAGMOHAN SINGH

Charged with possession of child
pornography while working as a
teacher in Turkey,

2008/07/04

INI

Public

FORTIN, CLAUDE JOEL

Sexually suggestive remarks and
inappropriate  touching  of
students

2006/02/22

NFA

N/A

N/A

Resigned after having an
inappropriate relationship with a
female student.

2006/10/24

TC

Public

YOUNG, DAVID MICHAEL
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Administrative ~ summary  of | Finaldispodate | Finaldispo Formal Publication Published on TRB discipline website

allegations received by report, discipline under

complaint ~ or information issued

received.

Sexual relationship with a | 2001/03/06 Court Y Public YOUNG, DAVID MICHAEL
student. 1998.08.21; Council ordered

cancelled certificate. 2001.03.06 suspension

Court of Appeal upheld Supreme
Court decision to overturn (OT)
Council's decision and give 1 year
suspension of certificate.

Misconduct with male student | 2004/08/26 NFA N N/A N/A

and other inappropriate

behaviours.

Convicted of sexual assault and | 2002/04/12 TC Y Public MERCIER, ROGER EDOUARD
sexual touching;

Sexual relationship with a | 2001/05/10 TC Y Public INGRAM, HEATHER ELIZABETH
student,

Inappropriate touching of one his | 2013/08/27 TC Y Public EPP, JASON MATTHEW

grade students. Charged 2
counts each of sexual assault and
sexual interference

charged with sexual assault and | 2016-06-14 INI Y Public WAIT, ROBIN JAMES
sexual interference contrary to
sections 271(1) and 151 of the
Criminal Code,

Looks at female students inaway | 2009/07/07 NFA N N/A N/A
that is sexually suggestive and
makes sexual comments fo
students causing discomfort
Sexual relationship with school | 2006/02/22 TC Y Public LAYMAN, KEITH ALEXANDER
age child who subsequently
committed suicide.

Making a video which included | 2003/12/04 TC Y Public SCHREINER, DARCY TODD
segments of close-ups of the
groin/pubic area and down shirts
of students.

Sexual relationship with a | 2010-01-25 INI Y Public PONG, VICTOR YEE-TAK
student; charged with sexual
assault and sexual touching

The subject of a RCMP | 2013/12/09 SNI Y Public STURNEY, ROBERT ROBINSON
investigation based on
allegations that member engaged
ininappropriate social networking
and kissing a student.
Termination  of  employment | 2014/07/21 NFA N N/A N/A
following allegations of physical
verbal and sexual abuse of a
student. Arbitration award/final
decision in favour of CH July 10
2014,

charged by RCMP with sexual | 2014/07/21 NFA N N/A N/A
exploitation contrary to section
153 of the Criminal Code -
charges not approved/withdrawn
by Crown.

Inappropriate relationship with a | 2008-09-04 CRA-COND | Y Public MORGAN, JUSTIN ROBERT
student including emails photos
gifts and invitations to meet on
weekends. (no formal discipline)
Touched  students in an | 2008/05/27 NFA N N/A N/A
inappropriate  manner  which
caused students to become
uncomfortable and embarrassed.
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

2 counts of sexual exploitation of
a person with a disability and
sexual assault contrary to section
153.1(1) and section 271 of the
Criminal Code.

2009/02/127

INI

Y

Public

KOLESAR, MICHAEL ANTHONY

Inappropriate physical
relationship with a student that
violated houndaries

2016/08/11

NFA

N/A

N/A

allegations of an inappropriate
sexual relationship with student.
Pled guilty to 1 count of sexual
exploitation; six month conditional
sentence and probation for 18
months.

2003/04/03

TC

Public

CHALLMIE, HAREL

Historical sexual relationship with
a student. resigned during
investigation

2019.02.20

TC

Anon

T-BB-2019

Charged with one  count
Voyeurism. Related to allegations
of filming 3 International students
one a homestay of the CH while
they were undressing in the CH
home.

2016/11/24

TC

Anon

T-AK-2016

Sexual relationship with student.

2004/12/06

TC

Anon

CRSC-B12-04

Failed to maintain professional
boundaries with students by
socializing having discussions of
a personal nature sharing a bed
with a student and hitting
students on occasion.

2008/07/04

NFA

=|=<

N/A

N/A

Charged with possession of child
pornography s163.1(4) CCC.

2004/01/22

TC

Public

RIDDELL, DAVID DARYL

Suspended  15(5)  following
allegations of engaging in a
sexual relationship with a student.

2018/03/23

NFA

N/A

N/A

Committed sexual assault or
sexual interference on a 14 year
old girl in August 2010. He was
charged and went through court
proceedings and failed to inform
his school district of the charges
or proceedings against him.
Sexual assault contrary to
sections 271(1) and the charge
was stayed and resolved by way
of a peace bond - 810(1) of the
Criminal Code,

2014/11118

RM

Public

JAMES, DARREN WILLIAM

Charged with accessing child
pornography s, 163.1(4.1)
importing or distributing  child
pornography s. 163.1(3) and
possession of child pornography
5. 163.1(4)

2017110111

Public

TOYATA, MEHMET METIN

Sexual relationship with a
student.

2003/04/03

TC

Public

BOEHM, BILLIE-JO ANGELEAH

Sexual activity with student,

2004/06/18

TC

Public

WATSON, ROY ANSON DENNIS DAVID

parent alleges CH sexually
assaulted two of her children

2014/04124

NFA

N/A

N/A
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

SD rec'd a report from the RCMP
that he was arrested for
voyeurism involving  children.
Was later charged with secretly
observing or recording for a
sexual purpose contrary to
section 162 (1) (c) of the Criminal
Code.

2014/07/21

TC

Y

Public

MACKINNON, JOHN CHARLES

Sexual relations with at least two
female adult students.

2001-11-01

SS

Public

HANNAS, VINCENT WAYNE

Sexual Interference of a Person
Under 14 Section 151; Sexual
Exploitation Section 153 (1)(a)

2009/05/26

NFA

N/A

N/A

Engaged in inappropriate
communications with students
that were sexual in nature.

2008/12/16

SI

Public

WIDEN, THEODORE GUY

Personal relationship with a
student including writing journal
entries and personal letters which
included  sexual  overtones
profanity —and  criticisms  of
colleagues.

2001-01-25

SS

Public

WIDEN, THEODORE GUY

Inappropriate posting a sexually
explicit poem on a university
website.

2004/07/30

NFA

N/A

N/A

Accessing inappropriate websites
and projecting the link to
students; sexist/sexual behaviour
toward students.

2013/08/29

NFA

N/A

N/A

Hit students on their buttocks with
a flag and sexually assaulted
complainant.

2006/06/26

NFA

N/A

N/A

Inappropriate  comments and
leered at a female student and
teacher. Stalked teacher. Lied
during board's investigation.

2008/09/04

NFA

N/A

N/A

Nova Scotia certificate
cancellation following findings
that the member engaged in an
inappropriate relationship with a
student resulting in termination of
his employment.

2009/05/26

NFA

N/A

N/A

Newspaper article described
possible charges against member

possession  of  child
pornography.

2005/10/25

Rel

Public

KRAUS, GEORGE HEINZ

Convicted of sexual assault s271
CCC and sentenced to 90 days
imprisonment and 18 months
probation.

2002/06/06

TC

Public

(unable to locate record on TRB website)

Sexual relationship with 2
students

2011/03/11

SNI

Public

HEBDITCH, DARYL JAMES

Sent text messages to a student
that were suggestive and sexual
in nature.

2011/03/30

TC

Public

RIEDSTRA, ROLAND MELCHIOR

charged with sexual exploitation -
touching a young person for a
sexual purpose contrary to
section 153 the Criminal Code.

2014/02/13

INI

Public

SAPINSKI, RICHARD STEPHEN

Charged with communicating via
computer to lure a child contrary
to section 172.1(1)(b)

2016/07/21

NFA

N/A

N/A
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Administrative ~ summary  of | Finaldispodate | Finaldispo Formal Publication Published on TRB discipline website

allegations received by report, discipline under

complaint ~ or information issued

received.

District rec'd notice that he was | 2016/07/21 NFA N N/A N/A

charged with child luring.

Repeatedly crossed boundaries | 2013/01/17 SNI Y Public MCGEQUGH, JAMES MARTIN

with a student by inappropriate
touching sharing and soliciting
personal information having the
student to his home.

Inappropriate relationship with | 2006/10/24 NFA N N/A N/A
student,
Inappropriate relationships with | 2004/06/18 SS Y Public ADOLPHE, PAUL EDWARD

several female students;
impugned the integrity of several

colleagues; and used

disrespectful language towards

students.

Engaged in an inappropriate | 2011/07/28 NFA N N/A N/A

sexual relationship with a 17
year-old student in 1989

Sexually touched complainant's | 2008/01/24 NFA N N/A N/A

daughter

Criminal  charges of child | 2010/11/01 TC Y Public MCNEICE, KELLY GLENN
pornography, contrary to section

163.1 of CCC

Inappropriate relationship with a | 2008/10/28 CRA-COND | N N/A N/A

student

Charged with sexual assault and | 2010/10/05 INI Y Public BANMEN, CHRISTOPHER JOHN
possession of child pornography

Inappropriate relationship with a | 2007/09/05 TC Y Public LEE, HOWARD WALLACE

student which included three
episodes of kissing.

Engaged in  inappropriate | 2010/03/05 RM Y Public RICHARDS, GARY CHRISTOPHER
relationship with a female student
through electronic

communication. The information
he shared with the grade 7
student was personal in nature
and his typed comments to her
often had sexual overtones.

engaged in an inappropriate | 2014/07/10 INI Y Public RALPH, DEBORAH MARION
relationship with a student.
During the course of a College | 2013/07/23 INI Y Public LONG, JAMES DAVID

investigation new information was
found on closed Case 01. An
investigation report on member's
computer usage showed that he
accessed significant amounts of
child porn.

Accessed child pornography on | 2008/05/27 NFA N N/A N/A
school computer. No criminal
charges resulted.

sexual  exploitation  sexual | 2011/09/06 NFA N N/A N/A
interference and sexual assault
contrary to sections 153 151
271(1) of the Criminal Code.

SD intends to suspend member | 2011/09/06 NFA N N/A N/A
when he returns from medical
leave (following charges of
assault and sexual assault
contrary to sections 266 and 271
of the Criminal Code)
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

Charged with sexual assault
(sections 246.1 and 271) and
assault (section 266)

2016/03/10

NFA

N

N/A

N/A

Touching a student's breast.

2008/03/11

TC

Public

YU, SEONG SU

Sent emails to a former student
that were inappropriate and
sexual in nature Former student
alleging inappropriate physical
contact and inappropriate and
sexually suggestive e-mails from

2013/10/28

TC

Public

MCLAUGHLIN, Sean Vincent

Attempted to start a romantic
relationship with a student in
1994-1995, Member disclosed
conduct to administration of
school district in 2000,

2007/11/15

NFA

N/A

N/A

Sexually related comments to
students videotaping children
wlout parental consent disclosing
personal info about other
teachers in class. Inappropriate
comments and activities of a
suggestive/sexual nature

2001/03/27

CRA-COND

Anon

CR-A03-08

Inappropriate comments on a
female student's legs making her
feel uncomfortable.

2006/05/03

NFA

N/A

N/A

2 counts of sexual assault under
Section 271 of the Criminal Code.

2007/09/20

NFA

N/A

N/A

Charges of indecent assault
contrary to section 173(1)(a) of
the Criminal Code. Charges were
laid after member was found
masturbating in a public park and
his bail conditions prohibit him
from being at schools public
parks public pools daycare
playgrounds ~ or  community
centres.

2008/07/04

NFA

N/A

N/A

Investigated in 1994 for an
alleged sexual assault with a 15
year old student but no charges
were formally laid.

2005/10/25

NFA

N/A

N/A

engaged in sexual relations with
a former student. This incident
allegedly occurred 13 years ago.

2015/09/17

NFA

N/A

N/A

Discussed  alcohol  sexual
activities personal problems with
students and engaged in an
inappropriate relationship with a
student.

2006/11/09

CRA-COND

Anon

CR-A11-06

allegations of historic sexual
harassment during 2000 and
2002

2017/05/30

NFA

N/A

N/A

Engaged in an inappropriate and
sexual relationship with a student.

2004102126

TC

Public

CLEGG, ROBIN NIGEL

Sexual comments to students in
her class and consumed alcohol
and inappropriately  touched
students in a suggestive manner
at a school event,

2007/11/15

NFA

N/A

N/A

Suspended pending the police
investigation into charge of
sexual exploitation

2013/03/15

NFA

N/A

N/A
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

Member self-reported that he was
charged with sexual exploitation
contrary to section 153 of the
Criminal Code. A report of these
charges was later sent by Ministry
of Attorney General.

2013/03/15

NFA

N

N/A

N/A

A report filed with the Mission
RCMP alleges that member
sexually abused his step-
daughter when she was a child.
Victim did not wish to proceed
with charges.

2010/06/02

Rel

No
publication

N/A

Inappropriate relationship with a
student involving kissing and
physical contact.

2000/08/24

SS

Public

DERBYSHIRE, BRENT RALPH

Sexual touching and sexual
comments to students.

2001/06/15

TC

Public

CONRAD, KELLY WILLIAM

inappropriate physical activities
with students including oral sex
with one student and showering
with another.

2013/07/23

NFA

N/A

N/A

Suspended after the school
district received information that
he was charged with touching a
young person for a sexual
purpose contrary to section
153(1)(a) of the Criminal Code.

2013/07/11

SNI

Public

JEFFERSON, LOUIS WILLIAM

Charged with one count each of
sexual assault invitation to sexual
touching and sexual exploitation
contrary to sections 271 152 and
151 of the Criminal Code.

2010/03/05

Rel

Anon

CRSC-A03-10

Charges  (multiple) including
sexual assault

2005/11/28

RM

Anon

A-11-05

Inappropriate physical contact
with students.

2007/04/11

NFA

N/A

N/A

Charged with Sexual Interference
contrary to section 151 of the
Ccc

2008/10/28

TC

Public

PALIDWOR, EDWARD CHARLES

Pled guilty to two counts of
indecent assault s149 CCC; 18
month conditional sentence to be
served in the community &
counselling.

2004/04/01

SS

Public

LESCHYSON, GORDON PAUL

Sexual misconduct laid by former
student.

2005/02/16

Court
ordered
suspension

Anon

01-B

Inappropriate physical contact
with a female student.

2006/10/24

NFA

N/A

N/A

SG's office determined that
member presents a risk of sexual
abuse to children

2011712129

Rel

Public

SEMCHUK, GARY NICHOLAS

Charged with touching of a young
person for sexual purpose
invitation to sexual touching
sexual  assault sections
153(1)(a) 153(1)(b) and 271(1) of
the Criminal Code (1998)

2013/11/28

INI

Public

READ, RUSSELL LANCE

Sexual abuse in the 1970s or
1980s

2009/10/08

SNI

Public

READ, RUSSELL LANCE
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

Media reported member charged
with two sexual related charges
regarding his contact with an 11
year old girl.

2007/07/18

RM

Y

Public

HERNANDEZ, MICHAEL RICKARDS

Charged under the following
1980/1982  Criminal  Code
sections; 2 counts of indecent
assault - female section 149; 1
count of rape - sexual intercourse
with a female person who is not
his wife without her consent
section 143; 1 count of sexual
intercourse  with a  female
between 14 and 16 section
146(2); 2 counts of gross
indecency section 157

2017/05/23

NFA

N/A

N/A

Suspended under 15(5) following
notification from Prince George
RCMP that there is an ongoing
investigation into allegations that
he had a sexual relationship with
a student in the 1980's

2017/05/23

NFA

N/A

N/A

Complainant reported that she
was in a sexual relationship with
member from the age of 13 to 19
covering the years of 1979-1984,
Itis also alleged that member had
sexual contact with 2 other
students.

2017/05/23

NFA

N/A

N/A

Charged with trespassing public
intoxicaiton and investigated for a
series of indecent acts

2008/09/04

NFA

N/A

N/A

Child pornography discovered on
teacher's computer

201112122

SNI

Public

DAVIDSON, JOHN LINDSAY

Gave students neck and shoulder
massages has wrapped his arm
around daughter and made
comments about the legs and
body of a female student.

2008/12/16

CRA-COND

N/A

N/A

Sexual relationship with a grade
12 student; charged with sexual
exploitation 151(1)(a)

2009/12/03

SI

Public

DERAAD, WILLEM

Engaged in inappropriate conduct
with a student. Later charged with
sexual assault and assault
contrary to sections 271 (1) and
266 of the Criminal Code.

2014/07/03

NFA

N/A

N/A

Inappropriate and  sexual

relationship with a student,

2002/06/06

TC

Public

(unable to locate record on TRB website)

Accessed & possessed of child
pornography. ~ No  criminal
conviction charges stayed.

2006/03/29

TC

Public

STAMPS, WILLIAM EDWARD

Inappropriately touched 2 female
elementary school students.

2010/10/18

SS

Public

DAVIES, KEVIN WAYNE

RCMP advised that member is
currently under investigation for
allegations of historical sexual
misconduct. SD 61 suspended
member pending outcome of
RCMP investigation,

2013/06/03

SNI

public

SAUVE, RODERICK LYLE
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

Told a boy she loved him in front
of the class not being truthful
about trying to hug the same
student.

2006/05/03

NFA

N

N/A

N/A

In 1985 touched a grade 5
student's  genitals  through
clothing

2012/04/05

NFA

N/A

N/A

Inappropriate  comments  to
student about his love life and
also made phone call to the
student over the summer break
and asked about her boyfriend

2008/04/23

NFA

N/A

N/A

Touching  students in an
inappropriate sexual way.

2016/03/17

NFA

N/A

N/A

Charged with sexual assault and
sexual exploitation contrary to
sections 271 and 153 of the
Criminal Code.

2016/03/17

NFA

N/A

N/A

Inappropriate sexual touching of
students

2016/03/17

NFA

N/A

N/A

Sexual misconduct. Charged with
touching for a sexual purpose
s153(1)(a) CCC. Charges stayed
on 2004.10.25.

2008/06/12

SNI

Public

MILLS, STEVEN RUSSELL

Suspended pending  the
conclusion into an investigation of
a historical sexual relationship
with a 14 year old student (1983)

2010/07115

Rel

Public

YASKOW, WAYNE RAYMOND

Inappropriately touched student
by stroking her right breast twice.

2009/07/07

Rel

N/A

N/A

Pled guilty to two counts of sexual
assault; sentenced 18 months
conditional sentence on each
count. Three counts of sexual
assault were stayed.

2004/08/27

INI

Public

HENLEY, MICHAEL DAVID

Charged with 2 counts of
indecent assault that allegedly
occurred in 1968 and 1980/81
(SD adv on paid leave of absence
due to bail conditions pending the
outcome of the criminal matter
and SD investigation)

2006/11/06

NFA

N/A

N/A

Improper comments and requests
to students; improperly touching
students.

2000/05/11

TC

Public

HANCOCK, ROBERT DOUGLAS

Charged with one count of
accessing child  pornography
contrary to s163.1(4.1) CCC.

2007/04/13

TC

Public

(unable to locate record on TRB website)
CH is deceased

Sexual touching of a minor

2006/09/22

SS

Anon

A-09-06 (apparently published under the
date September 2004)

Attempted a sexual relationship
with a student on a field trip.

2010/04/15

Rel

Anon

CR-A04-10

Sexual touching of a student

2009/09/14

Rel

Anon

CR-A09-09

Inappropriate comments o a
female student about her
appearance making  her
uncomfortable and unable to
return to class

2009/09/14

Rel

No
publication

N/A

Charged 1 count of possessing
child pornography contrary to
Section 163(1) of Criminal Code.

2008/12/16

TC

Public

HARRISON, ROY WILLIAM
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

Inappropriate  sexual conduct
toward a student - Burnaby
RCMP were unable to lay
charges - citation dismissed by
hearing panel; fitness
subsequently reviewed and he
was issued a certificate

2000/12/07

CIT Dis

N

N/A

N/A

Supplied school aged child with
drugs in return for sexual favours,

2004/08/26

TC

Public

LEBEDOFF, SERGIE GLEN

Swimming naked with students in
1975.

2003/10/05

NFA

N/A

N/A

Sexual abuse of student in 1980s

2003/10/05

NFA

N/A

N/A

Charges sexual assault s271
CCC; stayed.

2002-12-05

SS

Public

BALFOUR, LYLE ARTHUR

An anonymous undated letter
was received by the Saanich
School Board office alleging that
certificate holder had paid off his
$100000 sex with student Law
suite[sic]

2016/07/19

INI

Public

WING, KERAY ALLAN

Participating in the sexual assault
of a student.

2011112122

No
publication

N/A

Inappropriate behaviour toward
female students.

2000/05/25

N/A

N/A

Inappropriate sexual relationship
with a student (later charged with
sexual assault sexual exploitation
sexual interference) SG's office
determined  that  member
presents a risk of sexual abuse to
children

2012/03/09

Public

BALL, RONALD NORMAN

Kissed and hugged complainant
when a grade seven student of
member's in 1977-78 school
year.

2003/10/30

SS

Anon

1-03

Inappropriate
students

touching  of

2006/06/26

Rel

Public

WALRAVEN, KASPER JACOBUS

Sexual abuse -- RCMP declined
to forward matter to Crown SD
reinstated member,

2010/06/25

NFA

N/A

N/A

Charged 8 counts of gross
indecency allegedly between
1972 and 1982.

2007/03/01

INI

Public

ELLISON, THOMAS LESLIE

Sexual assault of a student in or
around 1980. 2009.09.14 CRA
executed by PISC, and itincluded
a never-issue clause and a no-
publication clause.

2009/09/14

CRA-COND

No
publication

N/A

Sexual harassment of a female
colleague.

2001/11/08

NFA,

N/A

N/A

Charged with indecent assault
s149 CCC and gross indecency
s157 CCC on 1998.02.18; stay of
proceedings entered 1999.10.13;
Sexual relationship with a 13 year
old student in 1980s.

2000710726

SS

Public

MIDDLETON, DONALD ROBERT

Touching students
inappropriately ~ following  a
previous investigation letters of
warning and meeting with union
representatives.

2011112122

CRA-COND

Anon

CR-B12-11
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Administrative ~ summary  of
allegations received by report,
complaint ~ or information
received.

Finaldispodate

Finaldispo

Formal
discipline
issued

Publication

Published on TRB discipline website
under

Convicted of three counts of
indecent assault and one count of
gross indecency all counts
involving students of member,

2000/08/24

TC

Y

Public

WEBBER, JOSEPH HILTON

Drugged and sexually assaulted
complainant  during  1987/88
school year when complainant
was a student worker in the night
school program in grade 11.

2004/06/10

NFA

N/A

N/A

Sexual relationship with student
in 1970's.

2003/06/12

SS

Anon

E-03

Inappropriate physical conduct
with young female children.

2008/03/12

Rel

Anon

CR-B03-08

Sexual misconduct; charges were
laid; conditional discharge.

2001/12/06

TC

Public

MACPHERSON, JOHN GRAHAM

Sexual  relationships  with
students.

2008/06/12

INI

Public

HULL, DEAN GARTH

Distribution of child pornography
possession of child pornography
and accessing child pornography
contrary to sections 163.1(3)
163.1(4) and 163.1(4.2) of the
Criminal Code.

2011/02/15

INI

Public

GARDINER, MICHAEL RAYMOND

Charges; Sexual assault (s 271
CC) and sexual interference (s
152 CC)

2005/01/06

NFA

N/A

N/A

Sexual interference of a person
under 14 contrary to Section 151
Invitation to sexual touching
contrary to Section 152 and
sexual assault contrary to Section
271 of the CCC.

2007/1115

Public

JOHNSON, JOHN ALBERT

Charged with exposure.

2000/06/23

NFA

N/A

N/A

Sexual relationships with student
and babysitter 20 years ago.

2004712103

SS

Anon

Respondent A12-04

Pled guilty to sexual exploitation.

2000/06/09

TC

Public

MARSDEN, CLAUDE ARTHUR

Complaint of sexual relationship
with student in late 1960's.

2004/01/22

TC

Anon

J-03

Convicted of various counts of
sexual assault and sentenced to
7 years in jail.

200411117

NFA

N/A

N/A

Allegations that he had a sexual
relationship with a student in the
10s

2010/03/05

NFA

N/A

N/A

Drugged and sexually assaulted
complainant  during  1987/88
school year when complainant
was a student worker in the night
school program in grade 11.

2004/06/10

NFA

N/A

N/A
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